HB 2453 -- MOTOR VEHICLE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

SPONSOR: Francis

This bill repeals the requirement that certain notices provided under the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Enforcement and Compliance Incentive Program specify that the minimum penalty for a violation includes four license points (Section 303.425, RSMo).

The bill also limits, to five years after implementation, the Department of Revenue's obligation to provide the legislature with annual reports regarding the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Enforcement and Compliance Incentive Program (Section 303.425).

The bill specifies that an advisory council for the Department of Revenue's Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Verification System will serve in an advisory capacity as the Department may request, and will expire one year after implementation of the Program (Section 303.430).

The bill provides that the Department of Revenue's Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Verification System will be implemented as soon as technologically possible following development and maintenance of the Department's electronic titling and registration system, rather than January 1, 2025 (Section 303.440).

This bill is the same as SB 1304 (2024) .